
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Angus Patrick Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Fraser Webster Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2022. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24  (Pages 11 - 34)    

 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2023-24. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 To recommend the draft strategy for 2023-24 to Executive. 
 
 

7. Reserve Strategy and Medium Term Reserves Plan 2023/24  (Pages 35 - 48)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To update Budget Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that has 
taken place in preparation of the budget for 2023/24 and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 To note the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the MTFS 

period. 
 

1.2 To provide the Executive with feedback on whether the Committee supports 
the draft reserve allocations. 

 
 

8. Review of Committee Work Plan      
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 9 January 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 6 December 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Phil Chapman (and also Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities) 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer - Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Councillor Adam Nell - Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore - Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood - Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Policy 
and Strategy 
Councillor Ian Corkin - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
and Economy 
Councillor Colin Clarke - Portfolio Holder for Planning 
Councillor Richard Mould - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Eddie Reeves - Portfolio Holder for Safe Communities  
Councillor Dan Sames - Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener 
Communities 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 6 December 2022 

  

 
Officers:  
 
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Services 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law, Governance & Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Robert Jolley, Assistant Director Growth & Economy 
Andrew Low, Assistant Director Property Interim 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Richard Webb, Assistant Director Regulatory Services & Community Safety 
Mark Duff, ICT & Digital Lead Consultant 
 
 

17 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

20 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

21 Budget Proposals 2023/24 - 2027/28  
 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 6 December 2022 

  

The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which set out the capital 
bids and revenue savings proposals and budget pressures for Cherwell 
District Council (CDC) for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28. This was an 
opportunity for the Budget Planning Committee to consider the proposals and 
provide feedback to Executive to consider in finalising is budget proposals 
which would be presented to the 27 February 2023 Full Council meeting.  
 
The Leader of the Council advised the Committee that the budget proposals 
were subject to a number of assumptions regarding the level of funding made 
to the council by Central Government. The Autumn statement had implied that 
there would not be any significant short-term reductions to local government 
funding, but provisional Local Government Finance Settlement fir 2023/24, 
which sets out the specific funding levels for councils, was expected to be 
published in late December. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance presented an update on the councils 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and advised that inflation, funding 
assumptions, reserves movements, the impacts of Covid-19 and the delay in 
the business rates reset until 2025/26 had been included when updating the 
MTFS position.  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance presentation also provided an update on the 
overall capital position advising that of the £18m capital bid total, £14m was 
funded from external contributions.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director of Finance advised 
that it was expected that most of the grant schemes used to fund capital bids 
would be received as there had not been any announcement or indication 
from the Government that these would end. 
 
Executive Portfolio Holders, Corporate Directors and Assistant Directors gave 
an overview of the pressures, proposed saving and capital bids by service 
area within each directorate and answered questions from the Committee. 
 
In response to a question regarding Housing Assets pressures, the Assistant 
Director Wellbeing and Housing Services advised that it was not anticipated 
that Town Centre House would be shown in next year’s budget pressures as 
the work required on the building was expected to be finished by the end of 
2023. 
 
Following further questions from Members’, the Assistant Director Wellbeing 
and Housing Services advised that the proposed rent increase for affordable 
rent and shared ownership properties was in accordance with government 
guidance for social housing and consultation was currently underway on the 
rent increase cap. The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing undertook to 
provide details on the potential numbers of residents affected by rent capping. 
 
In relation to the leisure facilities utility costs budget pressure, in response to 
questions from the Committee seeking clarity on how the figure was reached, 
the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing Services explained that the 
figure was based on the current energy usage figures over the last 15 months 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 6 December 2022 

  

and by taking into account the rate of the cost of energy. The Assistant 
Director Wellbeing and Housing Service also explained that no figures were 
listed in the budget for the energy created by the councils solar investments 
as the energy produced was being used in the facilities. 
 
In a response to a query regarding the Sports Development saving to adopt a 
full cost recovery model for the council run holiday activities programme, the 
Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities advised that it was intended that 
enough income would be generated to cover costs. Support would be 
provided to residents on an assessment of need basis.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the car parking budget 
pressure, adjusting the car parks income budget from 2023/24, the Portfolio 
Holder for Safer Communities and the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Services explained that previous years budgets had assumed a recovery of 
lost income as a result of the covid pandemic. The pandemic and the change 
of retail offering in the two main towns in the district had had an impact on the 
usage of council owned car parks. The Assistant Director of Environmental 
Services advised that this was a national problem. The council’s Parking 
Strategy was due for review and would consider long term options in relation 
to council owned car parks. 
 
Following questions from Members’ regarding council income from Pioneer 
Square car park in Bicester, the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner and Greener 
Communities advised that the car park was not owned by the council. The 
Assistant Director of Finance undertook to advise the Committee of the 
arrangement regarding the car park. 
 
In response to questions regarding the payment machines in the council 
owned car parks, the Assistant Director of Environmental Services advised 
that the current contract with APCOA was coming to an end. Officers were 
looking at other arrangements and part of the Car Parking Strategy would be 
to ensure that it was easier for people to pay in car parks. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding Electric Vehicle (EV) charges 
being a potential revenue stream, the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Services advised that EV charging points have been installed in five council 
owned car parks as part of a countywide project. The had been no cost to the 
council for the infrastructure. EZ-Charge, which had funded the installation 
currently received profits from these charging points however after 10 years 
the infrastructure becomes the ownership of the council. CDC had signed up 
to the Oxfordshire EV Strategy and 7.5% of council owned car park spaces 
would have EV chargers, however it would not be a great income stream until 
the usage of electric vehicles increased.  
 
In relation to Members’ questions regarding the capital bid for the 
transformation of Market Square in Bicester (as part of the Reimagining 
Bicester Outline Plan), the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Economy 
explained that the grant being used was a grant it was possible to repurpose. 
Work was commencing on the plan for the transformation of Market Square 

Page 8



Budget Planning Committee - 6 December 2022 

  

and the Portfolio Holder Regeneration and Economy assured the Committee 
that concerns regarding maintenance would be reported to officers. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the budget pressure relating to 
investment properties reduced income, the Assistant Director of Property 
explained that this previous assumption included the recovery of service 
charges on a property which cannot be reclaimed. 
 
In response to questions from the Members’ regarding the proposal to 
increase the empty homes Council Tax premium, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance explained that receiving information from third parties reduced 
enforcement costs. 
 
Following additional questions from the Committee regarding Housing budget 
savings, the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing Services explained 
that there would be some costs for bringing the rent collecting in house 
however the figure shown was the net cost. In relation to Committee 
comments regarding the 5% proposed increase of House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) licences compared to the 7% rent increase for tenants and 
shared owners, the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing Services was to 
strike the balance between having a thorough licensing regime and business 
thriving.  
 
In relation to the savings proposal to cut the grant to Banbury Museum, 
Members commented that it was a positive that the situation would be kept 
under review as the museum was important in Banbury. The Portfolio Holder 
for Finance advised the Committee that the Museum had been putting in 
place measures to become financially independent from the funding that they 
received from Cherwell District Council. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised the Committee of the key dates and 
next steps regarding the budget which would culminate in Council considering 
the budget at their 27 February 2023 meeting as recommended by Executive 
at their 6 February 2023 meeting. 
 
The Chairman thank Portfolio Holders and Directors for attending the meeting 
and confirmed that the Committee had no specific comments to refer to 
Executive.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)    That, having given due consideration, Executive be advised that the 

Budget Planning Committee have no feedback, comments or 
recommendations in relation to capital bids, revenue savings proposals 
and budget pressures for inclusion as part of the 2023/24 budget 
proposal. 

 
 

22 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 

Page 9



Budget Planning Committee - 6 December 2022 

  

The Assistant Director of Finance gave a verbal update on the Budget 
Planning Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised that the Committee would consider 
the draft 2023/2024 capital and investment strategy and the 2023/2024 
reserve strategy and reserves plan at their next meeting on 17 January 2023. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) The verbal Committee Work Plan update be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.31 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
17 January 2023 
 
Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
This report is public 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2023-24. 
 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategy for 2023-24 to Executive. 
 

  
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Capital and Investment Strategy was introduced for 2019-20, to sit alongside 

the Treasury Management Strategy.  The Capital and Investment Strategy must be 
approved by Full Council annually and must satisfy the requirements of government 
legislation and CIPFA guidance. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the council takes capital expenditure 

decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, 
value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.  It sets out the long-term 
context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives 
due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the achievement of priority 
outcomes. 
 

3.2 The Investment Strategy relates only to non-treasury management investments.  
The purpose of the strategy is to demonstrate how the council: 

• Makes investment decisions (governance, advice taken etc) 
• Demonstrates investments are tied to corporate objectives 
• Assesses and monitors risk 
• Assesses and monitors return 
• Ensures there is appropriate capacity, skills and culture to support its strategy 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Investments which are covered by this strategy include such things as: 
• Loans to third parties (e.g. subsidiaries, charities, businesses) [Service loans] 
• Purchase of shares (in subsidiaries, businesses etc) 
• Property 

 
 
4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Council has to establish and approve an updated Capital and Investment 

Strategy that complies with CIPFA’s revised Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (2021 edition) and Prudential Code Guidance Notes for 
Practitioners (2021 edition), CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes (2021 edition) and revised 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (Third Edition). Guidance 
requires the Strategy to be approved by Full Council on an annual basis and, 
moreover, that any mid-year material changes to the Strategy must also be subject 
to Full Council approval. 

 
 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 There are no alternative options – this is a requirement placed upon all local 

authorities.  
 
 
7.0 Implications 
  
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

The financial implications are incorporated into the draft budget 2023-24 and MTFS 
2023-24 to 2027-28.  Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and Prudential Code. 

 
Comments checked by:  
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner (D151) 
Joanne.Kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221545 

  
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations 2003 provides 

operational detail and specifically states that Authorities must have regard to 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code when setting and reviewing borrowing limits. Local 
Authorities must also have regard to the Investment Guidance issued by Secretary 
of State under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

Page 12

mailto:Joanne.Kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Comments checked by:    
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director of Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer)  
shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221651 
 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management implications arising directly from any outcome of this 

report.  The Capital and Investment strategy demonstrates how the council 
manages capital and investment risk. Risks are escalated as and when necessary 
to the leadership risk register. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director of Customer Focus 
Shona.Ware@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk, 01295 221652 

 
 
8.0 Decision Information 
 

Key Decision:    N/A 
 
Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
Links to all areas of Corporate Plan 

 
Lead Councillor 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Document Information 
Appendix number and title 

• Appendix 1 – Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24 
 
Background papers 
None  

 
 Report Author and contact details 
 Craig Northover – Finance Business Partner 
 Craig.Northover@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
  01295 223720 

Page 13

mailto:shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Shona.Ware@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk
mailto:Craig.Northover@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Cherwell District Council 

Capital and Investment Strategy 2023/24 

A. Capital Strategy (Including Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Statement) 

 

A1. Introduction 
 

A1.1. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance sets out that to demonstrate that the 

authority takes capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with service 

objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, 

sustainability and affordabilit
[...]


Forecast 

Treasury management 

investments 
0.11% 1.92% 3.50% 

Service investments: Loans 1.5% - 12% 1.5% - 12% 1.5% - 13% 

Service and Commercial 

investments: Property 

Variable Variable Variable 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
17 January 2023 
 
Reserve Strategy and Medium Term Reserves Plan 2023/24 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
This report is public 

 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To update Budget Planning Committee (BPC) on the Review of Reserves that has taken 
place in preparation of the budget for 2023/24 and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2023/24 – 2027/28.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to note the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the MTFS 

period. 
  
1.2 to provide the Executive with feedback on whether the Committee supports the draft 

reserve allocations. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council undertakes a review of its reserves at least annually.  The reserves are 
divided into the following strategic pots: 

• General Balances 
• Earmarked Reserves 
• Revenue Grant Related Reserves 
• Capital Reserves 

 
This report delivers the outcome of the review for 2022/23 for inclusion in the 
Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2027/28 report which will 
be taken to the Executive and Council in February 2023.   
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Council approved the Reserves Policy (attached at Appendix 1 for reference) at its 
meeting in February 2021 and since then the Executive has been consulted on 
proposed movements to and from reserves regularly as part of the monthly 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



performance reporting.  A further review has taken place to consider the forecast 
use of reserves to ensure the Council retains a prudent level of reserves over the 
medium term.   

 
3.2 The review was carried out in a number of stages: 

1. understanding what plans there were to spend reserves that were held over 
the next five years 

2. considering what level of general balances CDC should hold, based on a 
risk assessment 

3. identifying those reserves that are ringfenced as they have specific grant 
objectives to deliver 

4. considering what strategic earmarked reserves CDC should hold 
 
3.3 After carrying out a risk assessment, it is proposed that the Council retain its current 

minimum level of general balances at £6m. This will be achieved by making a 
transfer between earmarked and general reserves in the event of an overspend at 
the end of 2022/23.  The forecast overspend as at the end of November (period 8) 
is an overspend of £0.097m.  Additional contributions to Strategic reserves are also 
included in the draft budget for 2023/24: 

• Transformation implementation Reserve - increase of £2.386m to fund future 
transformation as necessary.   

• Capital Reserve - increase of £0.5m to fund capital expenditure. 
  

A summary of the outcome of the reserves review can be seen in Table 1 and the 
detailed reserves anticipated to be held by the Council can be seen at Appendix 2. 

 
 Table 1: Overview of reserves 
  

 

 
 
 
 
3.4 It should be noted that the uses of reserves for the 2023/24 budget and MTFS are 

still being finalised so figures may be updated in the final budget proposals. 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The proposed allocations of reserves will retain flexibility in how the Council uses its 

reserves in the future and also puts in place mitigations for risks the Council may 
face in the future. 

 
Page 36



5.0 Consultation 
 None 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons as 

set out below.  
 

Option 1: Do nothing.  This would leave resources in earmarked funds that have 
been funded in alternative ways and reduce the Council’s
[...]
olicy 
• Appendix 2 – Reserves Forecast 

 
 Background papers 
 None  
 
 Report Author and contact details 
 Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner, 01295 221545, 

joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 38

mailto:joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL RESERVES POLICY 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The purpose of this policy is to set out how Cherwell District Council (CDC) 

will determine and review its overall level of reserves and how it uses them. 
 
1.2. Sections 31A and 42A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 require 

authorities to have regard to the level of balances and reserves needed for 
meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement. 

 
1.3. CDC has usable reserves and unusable reserves on its Balance Sheet.  The 

unusable reserves are as a result of accounting adjustments and are not 
therefore available to spend. This policy will concentrate on usable reserves. 

 
2. General Policy 
 
2.1. Usable reserves can be split into the following categories: 
 

• General Balances 

• Earmarked Reserves 

• Revenue Grant Related Reserves 

• Capital Reserves 

 
2.2. CDC maintains usable reserves primarily for the following reasons: 
 

• The need to put aside sums in case of unexpected or unplanned 
events or emergencies.  

• To smooth out the impact of payments on the revenue account 

• To cover timing differences such as grant money received in any 
given year where expenditure takes place in a later year 

• To provide pump prime funding for projects to deliver changes in 
working practices on an invest to save basis. Any approved use on 
this basis must include an agreed repayment plan 

• A means of building up funds to meet known or predicted liabilities 

2.3. Reserves can only be used on a one-off basis which means that their 
application does not offer a permanent solution to delivering savings or 
reductions in the level of expenditure.  

 
3. Usable Reserves
[...]
31 March 
2023

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Forecast 22/23 Forecast use over MTFS Period Forecast 
Balance at 
end of 
Period

Revenue Grants  North Oxfordshire Schools Sports 
partnership 

Yvonne Rees (0.015) 0.015 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Revenue grants  Hanwell Fields S106 funding revenue  Ian Boll (0.081) ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.081) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.081)

 Capital Reserves 
Capital Reserves  Disabled Facilities Grants  Yvonne Rees (0.104) ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.104) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.104)
Capital Reserves Capital Receipts Reserve Michael Furness (0.100) ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.100) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.100)
Capital Reserves  Cherwell Local Lottery ‐ Play Well in 

Cherwell 
Yvonne Rees (0.165) ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.165) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.165)

 Capital Reserves   Capital Grants & Contributions  Michael Furness (7.633) 2.918 ‐ ‐ (4.715) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ (4.715)
 Capital Reserves   Hanwell Fields S106 funding capital   Ian Boll (0.046) ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.046) ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ (0.046)

(53.905) 23.181 (6.100) 0.000 (36.823) (1.644) (0.184) (0.677) (1.154) 0.234 (40.249)

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Budget Planning Committee

	6 Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24
	Cherwell District Council
	Wards Affected
	Appendix number and title
	Background papers
	Report Author and contact details

	Appendix 1 - Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24

	7 Reserve Strategy and Medium Term Reserves Plan 2023/24
	Cherwell District Council
	Budget Planning Committee
	17 January 2023
	Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)
	1.0 Recommendations
	2.0 Introduction
	3.0 Report Details
	4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations
	5.0 Consultation
	6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection
	7.0 Implications
	8.0 Decision Information
	Wards Affected
	Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

	Document Information
	Appendix number and title
	Background papers
	Report Author and contact details

	Appendix 1 - Reserves Policy
	Appendix 2 - Reserves Forecast




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 17 January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Committee Members Present Virtually (no voting rights): 
 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor David Hingley 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
   
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24 Minutes  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2023 

  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

26 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

27 Capital and Investment Strategy 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer submitted a report 
for the Committee to consider the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 
2023/24. 
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the Committee that following 
queries raised after publication of the agenda, revisions had been proposed to 
section B8 (Investment Indicators) of the Investment Strategy to provide 
clarity.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Capital and Investment Strategy for 2023-24 be 

recommended to Executive to endorse and recommend to Council for 
adoption. 

 
 

28 Reserve Strategy and Medium Term Reserves Plan 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer that gave an update on the Review of Reserves that 
had taken place in preparation of the budget for 2023/24 and the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the Committee that the table 
detailing the overview of reserves in the covering report would be amended 
prior to submission to Executive, as the Revenue Grants figures relating to 
cashflow had been double counted in the summary table.  
 
Following questions from the Committee regarding the use of money received 
from Section 106 agreements for planning applications and flexibility of 
timescales for the work, the Assistant Director of Finance advised that he was 
not aware of any Section 106 funding being handed back to a developer 
because it had not been used in time.  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 January 2023 

  

In response to Members’ questions regarding revenue grants listed for 
Bicester Garden Town and Bicester Village roundabout, the Assistant Director 
of Finance advised that a specific funding grant had been received for 
Bicester Garden Town. The Assistant Director of Finance undertook to 
circulate further information to the Committee on the reserve listed for 
Bicester Village Roundabout. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the outcome of the review of reserves and the forecast over the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy period be noted 
 

(2) That, having given due consideration, Executive be advised that the 
Budget Planning Committee supports the draft reserve allocations. 

 
 

29 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance gave a verbal update on the Budget 
Planning Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised that at the next Committee 
meeting, the Council’s Quarter 3 finance monitoring report would be the 
substantive item on the agenda. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update on the Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.44 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


